BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 2608030415

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

[N THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST THE REAL ESTATE
BROKER’S LICENSE OF IDARA E. EKIKO (LICENSE #FA100015008),

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Colorado Real Estate
Commission (the "Commission") and Respondent, as follows:

1. At all times relevant hereto, Respondent was a licensed real estate broker or
real estate salesperson in the State of Colorado.

2. The Commission has junisdiction over Respondent, Respondent’s license
and the subject matter of this action.

3. The Commission commenced an investigation of Respondent's activities
based upon a complaint filed on the Commission’s own motion or by an individual with
specific knowledge of Respondent’s actions.

4, The Commussion notified Respondent of the complaint and of the investigation
and provided to Respondent a copy of the complaint and investigative report. The
Commussion offered Respondent the opportunity to give written data, views and arguments
concerning the complaint, the investigation and the investigative report.

5. The Commission considered the investigative report and found reasonable
grounds exist to refer Respondent to hearing for violations of the real estate licensing law. The
Commussion authorized the preparation of this settlement agreement including the disciplinary
terms set forth herein and set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, as a
means to resolve the matter without the need for formal hearing.

6. Respondent neither admits nor denies the factual findings and violations of
real estate licensing law and Commuission rules as set forth on in the investigative report
identified on Exhibit A. The investigative report is incorporated herein by this reference.
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b. The right to confront and cross-examine all witnesses against
Respondent at a formal hearing.

c. The right to subpocna witnesses, present evidence and to testify on
Respondent's own behalf at a formal hearing.

d. The right to be represented by counsel of Respondent's own
cheosing and at Respondent's expense at any stage of this proceeding.

€. The right to engage in  pre-hearing discovery of the
Commission's evidence.

f. The right to appeal the Final Agency Order provided for
by this Stipulation.

12, On the date upon which this Stipulation is executed by an authorized
representative of the Commission, it shall become the Final Agency Order of the
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EXECUTED BY THE COMMISSION this o2 ~ day of Ly 0K
{7
RESPONDENT-LICENSEE COLORADO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
AV “Prare W
_ //C,{é@) < -~ By, ya \«&}{&Mw \Jzﬁ'fz{*é/

Respondent-Licensee Director (or Designee of the Director)
1560 Broadway, Ste. 925
Denver, CO 80202
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Respondent Name:
License Number:
Case Number:

Admissions:

EXHIBIT A
Stipulation and Final Agency Order

Idara E. Fkiko
FAT00013008
2008030415

The Respondent neither admits nor denies the facts contained in the
nvestigative report dated March 27, 2008, The Respondent agrees,
however, that the facts revealed in the investigation if proven at a
heanng held pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, §§24-4-
104 and 105, C.R.S. would censtitute a violation of §12-61-
T13(1)Xt), C.R.S. and would properly subject the Respondent to the
imposition of the discipline provided for herein.
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